
 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 
residents are formally invited to attend a Annual Council Meeting of the 
City of York Council at the Guildhall, York, to consider the business 

contained in this agenda on the following date and time 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 22 May 2019 at 11.00 am 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Lord Mayor for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

 
3. Appointment of Sheriff   
 To appoint a Sheriff for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

 
4. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

 
5. Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and 

Appointments to the Council Structure and Other Bodies for 
2019/20 and Allocation of Motions  (Pages 3 - 58) 

  
To receive a report which asks Council to: 
 

1. Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with  Annex 
A; and 

 
2. Approve appropriate nominations to Committees and 

other bodies, as well as appointments to Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs, as set out in this report and its annexes, 
together with details of any further appointments which 
may be circulated prior to the meeting; and 

 
3. Approve the proposed allocation of motions for 

consideration at Ordinary Full Council meetings for the 
period 2019-2023. 

 
6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 



 

 
 

Democratic & Civic Services Manager  
 
Laura Clark  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552208 

 Email: Laura.Clark@york.co.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.co.uk


LM 

LMC 

SH 

SHC 

 

 

LME 

LMCE 

SHE 

SHCE 

 

 

 

CEX 

DCEX 

 

HA 

S 

M 

 

X 

 

- 

- 

 

 

 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

 

 

- 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

- 

Lord Mayor 

Lady Mayoress 

Sherif f  

Sherif f ’s Consort  

 

 

Lord Mayor Elect 

Lord Mayor’s Consort Elect 

Sherif f  Elect 

Sherif f ’s Consort Elect 

 

 

 

Chief  Executive 

Deputy Chief  Executive 

 

Honorary Alderman 

Sword Bearer 

Mace Bearer 

 

Microphones 

 

EXIT 

COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1 

COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2 & 3 

HA 

x x 

x 

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 O

F
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 

HA 

HA 

HA 

 

HA 

LMCE 

SHCE 

LMC  

LM CEX 
S M 

  SHE LME 

            

         

   

  

 

HA 

SHC 

DCEX 

SH 

HA HA 

P
age 1

A
genda A

nnex



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Annual Council Meeting 22 May 2019 

 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the Council Structure and 
Other Bodies for 2019/20 and Allocation of Motions 

 
Summary 

 
1. At its Annual General Meeting, Full Council considers the allocation of 

seats on Committees and other bodies every year and makes 
appropriate appointments for the coming Municipal Year. This report sets 
out details of those arrangements, together with a proposed schedule of 
motions from Groups for consideration at ordinary meetings of Council, 
as required by the Council Procedural Rules.  

 
Background 

 
2. Council is required to make those appointments and to allocate those 

places on the committees and other bodies that it wishes to set up in 
order to run its business during the 2019/20 Municipal Year. These 
appointments are made in accordance with the political balance 
requirements set out in the 1989 Local Government & Housing Act, as 
may be required.  

 
3.  In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000 covering Executive 

arrangements, the Council is required to also appoint its Council Leader 
at its Annual Meeting. . Under the same statutory provisions, once the 
Council Leader is appointed by Annual Council, they are then 
responsible for appointing between two and nine Executive Members.  . 
 

4. Constitutionally, the Annual Meeting must approve a schedule of motions 
allocated to Groups for consideration at ordinary Council meetings.  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Allocation of Seats 
 

5. Under agenda item 5(i), Full Council is asked to approve appointments 
to those available seats to which the political balance rules must be 
applied under the terms of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989.  
Council is also asked to consider applying the rules to the remaining 
bodies it chooses to set up, in accordance with previous practice.  Full 
details are contained in Annex A to this report.   

 
Appointments to Committees, Working Groups & Other Bodies  
 

6. Further to the allocation of seats referred to above, under agenda item 5, 
Full Council is asked to make appointments to those Committees and 
other bodies set out in Annex B.  These include various external bodies, 
together with Chairs and Vice Chairs of Committees and membership of 
Ward Committees.  These appointments will be made in accordance with 
nominations to be made by political groups, together with nominations to 
places allocated to Independent Members. As political groups are still 
considering their nominations following the results of the local elections 
on 2 May 2019, details of these will be circulated and published prior to 
the Annual Meeting. 

 
7. Also included within Annex B are the details of statutory appointments 

which the Council is required to make to its Health & Wellbeing Board.  
This is a Committee of the Council but one to which proportionality rules 
do not have to be applied. Statutorily, the Council must appoint the 
Council Leader (or his or her nominee) to the Board.  It is proposed that 
the Executive Member for Health & Adult Social Care be appointed as 
the Leader’s nominee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. In addition it is 
proposed that the Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education be appointed to the Board. 
 

8. Traditionally, the Council has also appointed a further 2 Members to the 
Board. It is proposed that these Members be appointed from next 2 
largest groups on the Council.  : 

 

 1 Labour; 

 1 Green.  
 

Appropriate nominees will be circulated prior to the meeting.. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) 
 
10. Details of places available to the Council in relation to WYCA Advisory 

Panels (formerly Leeds Enterprise Panels), together with its nominations 
to fill those places, are also set out in Annex B.  

 
 
Schedule of Motions 
 
11. A proposed schedule of allocation of motions to ordinary Council 

meetings is attached at Annex C to this report, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution.  For completeness, it shows 
the proposed allocation for the coming Municipal Year, together with 
projections for allocations for the remainder of the existing Council 4 year 
term, up to the local elections in 2023.  

 
Consultation  

 
12. In accordance with the usual process for gathering nominations to 

available places at the Annual Council Meeting, all party Groups have 
been consulted on and provided with the necessary information on 
available places.  
 

Options 
 
13. Options open to the Council are: 

 
(i) to approve or not approve the allocation of seats in accordance 

with the arrang
[...]
hed to this report and 
 

(i) Agree the allocation of seats in accordance with Annex A; 
and 

 
(ii) Approve appropriate nominations to Committees and other 

bodies, as well as appointments to Chairs and Vice-Chairs, 
as set out in this report and its annexes, together with details 
of any nominations and appointments which may be 
circulated prior to the meeting; and 

 

Page 6



(iii) Approve the proposed allocation of motions for consideration 
at Ordinary Full Council meetings for the period 2019-2023. 
Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s statutory and constitutional 
requirements. 

 
Contact details: 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic 
Services 
Tel: 01904 551030 
 

Suzan Harrington 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal & 
Governance  
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 14 May 2019 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Allocation of seats 2019/20 
Annex B - Appointments to Committees and other bodies 2019/20, 

including outside bodies, and Ward Committees 
Annex C – Allocation of Motions  
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex A 
Revised Allocation of Seats on Committees, Sub-Committees, Boards and  

Working Groups between Political Groups 2019/20 
Note: 
 
Seats in relation to the meetings below have been allocated between groups by agreement and 
in accordance with the rules on political balance contained within the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.   
 

 

Decision Making Committees 
Total 

Lib 
Dem 

Labour Con Green 
York 

Ind 

Ind. 
 

Staffing Matters & Urgency 
Committee  

4 2 1 0 1 0 0 

Planning Committee   15 7 5 1 1 0 1 

Area Planning Sub-Committee   11 5 4 0 1 1 0 

Audit & Governance Committee 7 3 3 0 1 0 0 

Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

15 7 5 0 1 1 1 

Corporate Appeals Panel 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 

[...]
Information (incl. composition) 

Yor OK Board 

 

3 TBC At least one Council appointee should be a 
Member. 

1 Lib Dem, 1 Green, 1 Labour  

A sub is permitted 

Yorventure Management Group  1 TBC At least one Council appointee should be a 
Member. 

1 Lib Dem 

A sub is permitted 

Yorwaste Limited 1 TBC At least one Council appointee should be a 
Member. 

1 Lib Dem 

Company Director 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Annex B4 

 

School Admission and/or Exclusion Appeals Panellists 

 

Heather Atkinson 

Plym Auty 

Wayne Barnacal 

Joyce Bateman 

Aileen Bloomer 

Mike Brownbridge 

Christine Burt 

Jenny Caldwell  

Peter Cannings 

Roger Cannon 

Shirley Chapman  

Robin Cook 

Ian Dolben 

Pauline Ensor 

Jill Errington 

Shauna Finch 

Valerie Foote  

Steve Graham  

Mike Goode  

Garry Hancock 

 

 

 

 

Pat Hill  

Mike Holmes 

Mererid Hunt 

Ron Humphrys 

Allison Jewitt 

Philip Johnston 

 

 

Edward Kendall 

Michael Lewis  

Francis Loftus  

Paul Lum  

Liz McAllister  

Lin McCool  

Margaret Manning  

John Manning  

David Milburn  

Reg Parr  

John Robinson 

 

Ian Savage  

Rob Stay  

Barry Thomas  

 

Michael Waudby  

Sandra Whitson  

Mike Withers  

Vince Wright 

 

  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B5 

 
City of York Council Ward Committee Membership 

2019/20 
 

Ward Committee Membership 

Acomb S Barnes and K Lomas  

Bishopthorpe  Galvin 

Clifton D Myers and Wells 

Copmanthorpe Carr 

Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Fenton, Mason and Widdowson 

Fishergate D’Agorne and  D Taylor 

Fulford and Heslington Aspden 

Guildhall Craghill, Fitzpatrick, Looker 

Haxby and Wigginton Cuthbertson, Hollyer and 
Pearson  

Heworth  Douglas, Perrett and Webb  

Heworth Without Ayre 

Holgate Heaton, Melly and K Taylor 

Hull Road Musson, Norman and Pavlovic  

Huntington and New Earswick Cullwick, Orrell and Runciman 

Micklegate Baker, Crawshaw and Kilbane  

Osbaldwick and Derwent Rowley and Warters 

Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Smalley, Wann and Waudby  

Rural West York Baker and Hook  

Strensall Doughty and Fisher  

Westfield Daubeney, Hunter, and Waller 

Wheldrake Vassie  

 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX C 
Allocation of Motions between Groups 

Proportional allocation using the full four year term 

Four ordinary Council meetings each year, over four years and four motions 
per meeting 

 - 64 motions. 

Allocating these proportionally: 

Labour    24 

Conservative  2 

Lib Dem    29  

Green   6 

Independent           1  

York Independent  2 

 

Council Meetings Lab Cons Lib Dem Green Ind  York 
Ind  

Total 
Motions 

July 2019 1  2 1   4 

October 2019 2 1 1    4 

December 2019  2  2    4 

 

March 2020 1  2 1   4 

July 2020 2  1   1 4 

October 2020 2  2    4 

December 2020 1  2 1   4 

 

March 2021 2  2    4 

July 2021 1 1 2    4 

October 2021 2  1 1   4 

December 2021 1  2  1  4 

 

March 2022 2  2    4 

July 2022  1  2 1   4 

Page 57



ANNEX C 

October 2022  2  2    4 

December 2022 1  2   1 4 

 

March 2023 1  2 1   4 

Total 24 2 29 6 1 2 64 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	 
	5 Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and Appointments to the Council Structure and Other Bodies for 2019/20 and Allocation of Motions
	Annex A seat proportionality -2019-20
	Annex B1 - Committee Appointments 2019-20
	Annex B2 - Appt of C  V-Chairs 2019-20
	Annex B3 - Other Body Appointments for 2019-2020
	Annex B4 School Admission or Exclusion Appeal Panellists 2019-20
	Annex B5 -Ward Committee Membership 2019-20
	Annex C Allocation of Motions between Groups 2019-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council 
 
 

Resolutions and proceedings of the Meeting of the City of York 
Council held in The Guildhall, York on Wednesday, 22nd May, 2019, 
starting at 11.00 am 

 
Present: The Lord Mayor Councillor Keith Orrell in the Chair during the 
first part of the meeting; the Lord Mayor Councillor Janet Looker in the 
Chair during the second part of the meeting and the following Councillors: 
 

 

 
Acomb Ward Bishopthorpe Ward 
  
S Barnes 
Lomas 
 

Galvin 
 

Clifton Ward Copmanthorpe Ward 
  
D Myers 
Wells 
 

Carr 
 

Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward Fishergate Ward 
  
Fenton 
Mason 
Widdowson 
 

D'Agorne 
D Taylor 
 

Fulford and Heslington Ward Guildhall Ward 
  
Aspden 
 

Craghill 
Fitzpatrick 
 

Haxby & Wigginton Ward Heworth Ward 
  
Cuthbertson 
Hollyer 
Pearson 

Douglas 
Perrett 
 

Heworth Without  Ward Holgate Ward 
 
Ayre 
 

 
K Taylor 
Melly 



 

 

  
Hull Road Ward Huntington and New Earswick 

Ward 
  
Pavlovic 
Musson 
Norman 
 

Cullwick 
Runciman 
 
 

Micklegate Ward Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward 
  
Crawshaw 
Baker 
Kilbane 
 

Rowley 
Warters 

Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Ward Rural West York Ward 
  
Smalley 
Wann 
Waudby 
 

Barker 
Hook 
 

Strensall Ward Westfield Ward 
  
Doughty 
Fisher 
 

Hunter 
Waller 
Daubeney 
 
 

Wheldrake Ward  
  
Vassie  

 
 
Also in attendance, Hon. Alderman Keith Wood, David Wilde, 
Jonathan Morley, Madeleine Kirk, Richard Watson, David Horton, Ken 
King and Brian WJE Watson. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Heaton and 
Webb 

 
 



 

 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Crawshaw moved and Councillor Galvin seconded and 
the Council unanimously 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Janet Looker be elected Lord Mayor of 

the City of York for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3. Qualification of Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Janet Looker signified Acceptance of the Office of the 
Lord Mayor of the City of York, subscribed the declaration of such 
acceptance and took the Affirmation of Allegiance prescribed by 
the law in that behalf. 
 

4. Appointment of Sheriff  
 
Councillor Ayre moved and Councillor Barnes seconded and the 
Council unanimously  
 
Resolved:  That Mr Dafydd Williams be appointed Sheriff of the 

City of York for the period 22 May – 25 July 2019 and 
that Mrs Jo Trythall be appointed Sheriff of the City of 
York for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 
5. Qualification of Sheriff  

 
Mr Dafydd Williams made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Sheriff for the City of York Council and 
took the Affirmation of Allegiance prescribed by law in that behalf. 
 

6. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor  
 
Councillor Looker as Lord Mayor moved and Councillor Aspden 
seconded and the Council unanimously  
 



 

 

Resolved:  That Councillor Keith Orrell be appointed Deputy Lord 
Mayor for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
7. Qualification of Deputy Lord Mayor  

 
Councillor Keith Orrell made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Deputy Lord Mayor of the City of York and 
took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law. 
 

8. Vote of Thanks to Outgoing Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress  
 
Councillor Cullwick moved and Councillor Fitzpatrick seconded 
and Council unanimously  
 
Resolved:   That the Council express its sincere thanks to the 

outgoing Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress for their 
services to the city during the past municipal year 

 
9. Under Sheriff  

 
The Sheriff advised Council that Dorothy Nott had been chosen to 
serve as Under Sheriff during this year of office and expressed his 
thanks to her for undertaking this service to the City. 
 

10. Vote of Thanks to Outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff's Consort  
 
Councillor Aspden moved and Councillor D Taylor seconded and 
the Council unanimously  
  
Resolved:  That the Council expressed its sincere thanks to the 

outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff’s Consort for their services 
to the city during the past municipal year. 

 
11. Formal Business of Council - Allocation to Seats and 

Appointments to the Council Structure and Other Bodies for 
2019/20 and Allocation of Motions  
 
With reference to the recommendations contained at paragraph 18 
of the report at page 5 of the supplementary Council papers, 
Councillor Aspden moved the recommendations, which were 
seconded by Councillor D’Agorne, namely the allocation of places 
and Councillors to Committees and other bodies for 2019/20 as 
shown in the republished papers circulated at the meeting, as well 
as the proposed allocation of motions for consideration at Ordinary 
Full Council meetings for the 2019/20 municipal year. 



 

 

 
It was then: 
 
Resolved:   That Council;  
 

I. Agrees the allocation of seats in accordance with 
Annex A; 

 
II. Approves appropriate nominations to Committees 

and other bodies, as well as appointments to 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs, as set out in this report 
and its annexes, together with details of any 
nominations and appointments which may be 
circulated prior to the meeting;  

 
III. Approves the proposed allocation of motions for 

consideration at Ordinary Full Council meetings 
for the period 2019-2023 

 
IV. Delegates approval of the terms of reference for 

the Climate Change Scrutiny Committee to the 
Interim Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Council Leader and Chair of Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee, subject to the relevant 
changes made to the Constitution being reported 
back to Council in due course. 

 
Reason:     To fulfil the Council’s statutory and constitutional 

requirements. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Janet Looker  
Lord Mayor of York  
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm] 
 


